W-zi3
{7 shell Oil Products US

January 24, 2005

Mr. Bob Schultz

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Jhe R
1131 Hatbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 2,
Alameda, California 94502-6577 nv,. -

Subject: Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Schultz:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourth
Quarter 2004 for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, 1 declare, under

penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and
cotrect.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or
concerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Qil Products US

T v Pt

Karen Petryna
Sr. Environmental Engineer

20945 S. Wilmington Ave. Carson, CA 90810 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643




CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

270 Perkins Street
P.0. Box 259
Sonoma, CA 95476
Tet (707) 935-4850
Fax (707) 935-6649

January 24, 2005

Mr. Robert Schultz

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Re:  Groundwater Monitoring Report — Fourth Quarter 2004
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California
SAP Code 135243
Incident No. 98995328

Dear Mr. Schultz:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LL.C dba Shell Qil Products US (Shell) in accordance with the quarterly reporting
requirements of 23 CCR 26524d.

NOTICE OF CHANGE IN CONSULTANT

Effective January 10, 2005, Shell is transferring the management of this project from Cambria
Environmental Technology, Inc. to Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc., 175 Bemnal Road,
Suite 200, San Jose, CA 95119. Please remove Cambria from the copy list and forward future
correspondence to Mr. Lee Dooley of Delta, at the address listed above. Mr. Dooley can be
reached at (408) 224-4724.

FOURTH QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged and sampled the site wells and
prepared a summary table of field gauging and laboratory analytical data. Well MW-4 was not
gauged or sampled because it has been paved over during road work. Cambria prepared a
vicinity/area well survey map (Figure 1) and a groundwater contour/chemical concentration map

(Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory report, is included as Appendix A.




CAMBRIA

ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Blaine will gauge and sample the site wells according to the existing sampling schedule and
tabulate the data. Delta will prepare a groundwater monitoring teport.

HISTORICAL REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Previous site remediation was performed on a weekly basis from June 30 to August 19, 2003, by
periodic groundwater extraction (GWE) from well MW-2. The program removed a total of 1,587
gallons of groundwater for an estimate of 0.079 pounds of total petroleum hydrocarbons as

e gasoline and 1.159 pounds of MTBE. MTBE concentrations in MW-2 declined from 12,000
parts per billion (ppb) prior to periodic GWE to 4,800 ppb the sample event immediately afier.
Contaminant concentrations in well MW-2 have been consistently declining ever since the GWE
was performed.

CLOSING

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this document, please call Ana Friel at
(707) 442-2700. Any questions or comments concerning future site activities should be directed
to Ms. Karen Petryna of Shell, or Mr. Lee Dooley of Delia.

Sincerely,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

-.‘:L"i:'f’?ﬁ""“-}‘&\m l . ‘le
Susan Lukaszewicz ‘

Staff Geologist

na Friel, R '
Senior Project Geologist - EXD? /2 o5~
RG# 6452 0N L sease

0548 - 2
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Attachments:
Figure 1. Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
Figure 2. Groundwater Contour/Chemical Concentration Map

Appendix A.  Blaine Tech Services Inc., Groundwater Monitoring Report

cer Karen Petryna, Shell
Lee Dooley, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

C
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Appendix A

Blaine Tech Services Inc.,
Groundwater Monitoring Report




BLAINE
TECH SERVICES e

GROUNDWAFER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

November 19, 2004

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Fourth Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring at
Sheli-branded Service Station

11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA

Monitoring performed on November 1, 2004

Groundwater Monitoring Report 041101-MB-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGD
1480 ROGERS AYENUE  5AN JOSE, CA 25112-7103 (408) 573-0555 FAX [408) 573-T1 LIC. 744684 www.blalnetech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Ana Friel
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
P.O. Box 259
Sonoma, CA 95476-0259




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
. MTBE| MTBE Depth to GW Do
Well iD Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 ; DIPE | ETBE | TAME TBA |Ethanol| TOC | Water | Elevation| Reading
_(ug) (o) | (uo) | (wgll) | (ug/l) | (ugh) | (ugil) | (/)| ug/l) (uglt) | (ugi) | MSY) | () | (MSL) | (ppm)
MW-1 | 07/20/1989 1 <50.0 | <50.0 [ <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.98 6.24 361.75 NA
MW-1 | 10/25/1898 | <60.0 | <50.0 | <0.500 | «0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 6.36 361.63 NA
MW-1 | 01/27/2000 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <Q.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.65 362.34 NA
MW-1 | 04/03/2000 [ <50.0 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.68 362.31 1.2/1.6
MW-1 | 07/27/2000 | <«50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.69 362.30 1.0/1.1
MW-1 | 10/16/2000 [ <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.74 362.25 1.2/0.8
MW-1 | 01/16/2001 { <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <Q.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.71 362.28 0.59/2.8
MW-1 [ 04/19/2001 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.80 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 563 362.36 1.4/1.5
MW-1 | 07/13/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.70 362.29 2.3/3.1
MW-1 1 08/13/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.72 362.27 NA,
MW-1 | 10/28/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 673 362.26 0.4/0.0
MW-1 | 01/11/2002 | <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | =<Q.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.55 362.44 5.4/2.0
Mw-1 1 05/22/2002 | <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.55 362.44 NA
MW-1 | 07/15/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.60 | <0.50 [ <0.80 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.70 362.28 NA
MW-1 | 10/11/2002 | <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 [ <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 587 362.12 NA
MW-1 | 01/17/2003 | <50 NA <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 579 362.20 NA
MW-1 | 05/01/2003 52 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.5D <1.0 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.61 362.38 NA
MW-1 | 08/27/2003 | <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.84 362.15 NA
MW-1 1 10/03/2003 | <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.95 362.04 NA
MW-1 | 01/05/2004 | <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.66 362.33 NA
MW-1 | 04/09/2004 | <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.55 362.44 NA
MW-1 | 0772272004 | <EBO NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.73 362.26 NA
MW-1 | 11/01/2004 | <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.98 5.73 362.26 NA
Mw-2 | 07/20/1992 | 2,800 £99 55.0 <2.50 59.5 <2.50 | 9,370 NA NA NA NA NA NA 36543 20.31 345.12 NA
MW-2 | 10/25/1999 | 4,710 7681 51.1 <10.0 74.6 <10.0 [ 22,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA 365431 2280 342.63 NA
MW-2 | 01/27/2000 | 3,820 | 1480 60.8 <10.0 156 <10.0 [ 13,400] 15,000a | NA NA NA NA NA 365.43{ 1917 346.26 NA
MW-2 | 04/03/2000 | 7,130 NA 184 14.8 238 18,8 [34,200] 28,000 NA NA NA NA NA 38543 19.03 346.40 1.6/1.7
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
MTBE| MTBE Depth to] GW DO
WellID| Date TPPH | TEPH| B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE| TAME| TBA !Ethanol| TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading

(ugl) | (ugt) | (ug/L) | (ug) | (uglt) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (ugll) | (ugi) ug/ll) | (MSL)|  (#t) (MSL) | {(ppm)

MW-2 | 07/27/2000 | 311 NA 10.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 280 NA NA NA NA NA NA 36543 19.09 348.34 1.9/1.7
MW-2 1 10/16/2000 { 3,970 NA 123 <5.00 88.5 <5.00 | 14,000] 15,800 NA NA NA NA NA 36543 2398 341.45 0.5/0.5
MW-2 | 01/16/2001 | 5,780 NA 125 9.71 139 693 | 7660 | 7.810 NA NA NA NA NA 38543 2212 343.31 0.80/2.61
MW-2 | 04/19/2001 | 4,460 NA 114 7.61 115 4.87 |15,200] 18,400 NA NA NA NA NA 36643| 2095 344.48 1.6/1.5
MW-2 [ 07/13/2001 | <5,000 NA <25 <25 110 <25 NA 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA 36543 | 2282 342.81 2.71.8
Mw-2 | 08/13/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 36543 | 2233 343,10 NA
MW-2 1 10/26/2001 | 3,700 NA <20 <20 66 <20 NA 9,200 <20 <20 <20 1,800 <500 |36543| 2232 343.11 0.7/0.8
MW-2 | 01/11/2002 | <5000 NA <50 <50 54 <50 NA 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA 36543| 1872 346.71 5.1/c

MW-2 | 05/22/2002 | <5000 NA 53 <350 57 <50 NA 20,000 | <50 <50 <50 | 6,300 NA 36543] 20.59 344.84 NA
MW-2 | 07/15/2002 | <5000 NA <50 <50 <50 <60 NA 16,000 | <50 <50 <50 3,100 NA 36543 2180 343.53 NA
MW-2 | 10/11/2002 | 3,600 NA <20 <20 48 <20 NA 8,200 <20 <20 <20 1,600 NA 36543 2245 342.98 NA
Mw-2 | 01/17/2003 | 4,700 NA <25 <25 87 <25 NA 13,000 | <25 <25 <25 | 7,700 NA 36543 19.27 346.18 NA
MW-2 | 05/01/2003 [ 6,000 NA <50 <50 110 <100 NA 12,000 | <200 | <200 | <200 | 6,700 NA 36543 18.09 346.34 NA
MW-2 | 08/27/2003 [ 2,500 NA 32 <25 100 <50 NA 4800 | <100 | <100 | <100 | 9,100 NA 365.43 [ 22.53 342.90 NA
MW-2 | 10/03/2003 | 5500d | NA 32 <13 86 <25 NA 2,200 <50 <50 <50 9,800 NA 36543 23.02 342.41 NA
MW-2 | 01/05/2004 | 8,500 NA 22 <13 58 <25 NA 1,200 <50 <50 <50 | 7,400 NA 36543 | 19.08 346.35 NA
MW-2 | 04/09/2004 { 8500 NA 72 <13 30 <25 NA 1,600 <50 <50 <50 | 11,000 NA 365431 2022 345.21 NA
MW-2 | 07/22/2004 | 4,800 NA 32 <13 19 <25 NA 180 <50 <50 <50 7,100 NA 36543 | 22.14 343.29 NA
MW-2 | 11/01/2004 | 5,700 NA 42 <13 13 <25 NA 190 <50 <50 <50 6,100 NA 36543 | 20.72 344.71 NA
MW-3 | 07/20/1599 | 208 177 469 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500{ 664 NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 | 24.23 340.74 NA
MW-3 | 10/25/1999 | 378 182 949 { <0.500 | <0.300 | <0.500 | 1,410 NA NA NA NA NA NA 36497 | 2328 341.71 NA
MW-3 | 01/27/2000 | 428 100 29.4 | <D.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 5S4 NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 ] 1953 345.44 NA
MW-3 | 04/03/2000 | <125 NA 11.4 <125 | <125 | <125 | B39 NA NA NA NA NA NA 36497 ] 19.13 345.84 1.4/1.9

MW-3 | 07/27/2000 | 4,380 NA 78.4 6.95 85.8 261 | 26600 25200b | NA NA NA NA NA 364.897 | 19.10 345.87 1.9/2.0
MW-3 | 1016/2000 | 586 NA 21.3 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500] 3,310 NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 1 2411 340.86 1.1/0.8

MW-3 | 01/16/2001 558 NA 14.7 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <(.500] 2,210 NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 | 2219 342.78 0.87/3.5
MW-3 | 04/18/2001 376 NA 2.08 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | 667 NA NA NA NA NA NA 384.97 | 2098 344.01 1.7/1.4
MW-3 | 07/13/2001 370 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 670 NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 | 2277 342.20 3.1/4.8
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA

MTBE| MTBE Depth to GwW DO
8260 | DIPE |ETBE| TAME | TBA |Ethanol| TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
ug/L ug/L ft. MSL m
MW-3 | 08/13/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 | 2259 342.38 NA
MW-3 | 10/26/2001 | <200 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 580 =20 | <20 <2.0 79 <500 136497| 2281 342,16 1.0/3.2
MW-3 | 01/11/2002 | 480 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 830 NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 [ 18.88 346.09 1.1/3.2
MW-3 | 05/22/2002 | 570 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 680 <20 | <20 <2.0 58 NA 3684971 20.75 344 .22 NA
MW-3 | 07/15/2002 | 420 NA 1.1 <1.0 <1.0 1.1 NA 520 <2.0 | <20 | <20 53 NA 364.97 | 22.09 342.88 NA
MW-3 | 10/11/2002 | 730 NA <0.50 | <050 | <0.80 | <0.50 NA 320 <20 | <20 <2.0 330 NA 364.87 | 22.68 342.29 NA
MW-3 | 01/17/2003 [ 740 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 130 <20 | <20 <2.0 440 NA 36497 | 19.34 345.63 NA
MW-3 | 05/01/2003 { 890 NA <D.50 | <0.50 | <(.50 <1.0 NA 78 <2.0 | <2.0 <2.0 300 NA 364.97 | 19.27 345.70 NA
MW-3 | 08/27/2003 | 920d NA <Q.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 52 <2.0 | <2.0 <2.0 330 NA 364971 2273 342.24 NA
MW-3 [ 10/03/2003 1 870d NA <050 | <060 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 65 <20 | <20 <2.0 520 NA 364.97 | 2315 341.82 NA
MW-3 | 01/05/2004 | 860d NA <0.50 ] <0.50 | <0.80 <1.0 NA 40 <2.0 | <2.0 <2.0 750 NA 364.97 | 19.60 345.37 NA
MW-3 | 04/08/2004 | 420d NA <0.50 | <0.50 | =<0.50 <1.0 NA 88 <20 | <20 <2.0 280 NA 36497 ] 2030 344 67 NA
MW-3 | 07/22/2004 | 570¢e NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 20 <2.0 | <20 <2.0 360 NA 364.97 | 2242 342.55 NA
MwW-3 | 11/01/2004 | 430 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 28 <2.0 | <20 <2.0 680 NA 364.97 | 21.00 343.97 NA
MW-4 | 08/10/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.01 25.63 338.38 NA
MW-4 | 08/13/2001 | 2,400 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 8,300 NA NA NA NA NA 364.01 26.32 337.69 4.2/2.7
MW-4 | 10/26/2001 { <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 8,600 NA NA NA NA NA 364.01 26.02 337.99 3.1/2.8
MW-4 | 01/11/2002 | <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 5,100 NA NA NA NA NA 364.01 22.25 341.76 7.9/3.0
MW-4 | 05/22/2002 | <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 3,200 <60 | <5.0 <5.0 | 2,500 NA 384.01 23.98 340.05 NA
MW-4 | 07/15/2002 | <2,500 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 7,000 <20 <20 <20 | 2,000 NA 363.97 | 2518 338.79 NA
MW-4 | 10/11/2002 | 1,900 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 2,900 <5.0 | <5.0 <50 | 5100 NA 368397 ] 2591 338.08 NA
MW-4 | 01/17/2003 | 580 NA <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5 NA 59 <256 | <25 <2.5 | 7,000 NA 36397] 2238 341.59 NA
MW-4 | 05/01/2003 [ 770 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 NA 73 <20 <20 <20 | 4,300 NA 363.97) 21.82 342.05 NA
MW-4 ] 08/27/2003 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 370 <40 <40 <40 | 11,000 NA 38397 ] 2531 338.66 NA
MW-4 ] 10/03/2003 { <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 180 <40 <40 =40 { 11,000 NA 363.97] 26.00 337.97 NA
MW-4 | 01/05/2004 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA <10 <40 <40 <4() 7,400 NA 36397 ] 2348 340.49 NA
MW-4 | 04/09/2004 § <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA <10 <40 <40 <40 5,700 NA 36397 ] 2345 340.52 NA
MW-4 | 07/22/2004 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 363.97 NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
MTBE| MTBE Depthto| GW
WelliD| Date | TPPH|TEPH B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE |ETBE| TAME, TBA |Ethanol| TOC | Water |Elevation
(ug/t) | (ug/l) | (uglL) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (uglL) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/t) | (ugl) | (ugll) | (MSL)| (ft) (MSL)
[ mMw-4 ] 1170172004 [Wellinaccessiblef NA | NA [ NA | NA ] NA] NA [ NA [ NA | NA ] NA ] NA f36397] Na | nNA | Na |

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gaseline by EPA Methad 82608, prior to July 13, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diese! by modified EPA Method 8015.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to July 13, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020,
MTBE = Methyl! tertiary butyl ether

D!PE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

n/n = Pre-purge/Post-purge DO Readings

ug/L = Parts per billion

ppm = Parts per million

MSL = Mean sea levei

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW DO
T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE [ETBE| TAME K TBA |Ethanol| TOC | Water |Elevation Reading

B
ug/L ug/L ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ug/L) | {ug/L} | (ug/l) | (ug/L) __(__l_.!_glL) (uglL} (MSL) (ft.) {MSL) {(ppm)

Welil ID TPPH | TEPH

Notes:

a = Sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time,

b = Concentration is an estimate,

¢ = DO meter malfunctioning.

d = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard.

e = Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gasoline.

Wells surveyed June 21, 1998 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallgjo, CA.

Wells surveyed August 23, 2001 and February 18, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Valiejo, CA.
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STL Submission#: 2004-11-0079

TRE’\IT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. November 17, 2004

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 041101-MB1
Project: 98995328
Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 11/02/2004 14:24
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
12/17/2004 uniess you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Severn Tre Pl Te) 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.st-inc.com ™ CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




S' I 'L Submission: 2004-11-0079

TI\ENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041101-MB1 Received: 11/02/2004 14:24
98995328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Samples Reported

11/01/2004 15:00

11/01/2004 15:30
11/01/2004 15:15

11/16/2004 16:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f 8




STL Submission: 2004-11-0079

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041101-MB1 Received: 11/02/2004 14:24
98995328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00{ 11/09/2004 20:04| Q6
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/09/2004 20:04
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/09/2004 20:04
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/09/2004 20:04
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 11/09/2004 20:04
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/09/2004 20:04
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorcethanes-d4 104.4 76-130 |% 1.00 | 11/09/2004 20:04
Toluene-d8 100.8 78-115 |% 1.00 | 11/09/2004 20:04
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/16/2004 16:09
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part af Sever Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www. stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 8




ST‘[ Submission: 2004-11-0079

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by §260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041101-MB1 Received: 11/02/2004 14:24
98995328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Sheli] 5700 1300 ug/L 25.00 | 11/09/2004 20:22
Benzene 42 13 ug/L 25.00 | 11/09/2004 20:22
Toluene ND 13 ug/L 25.00 | 11/09/2004 20:22
Ethylbenzene 13 13 ug/L 25.00| 11/09/2004 20:22
Total xylenes ND 25 ug/L 25.00 | 11/09/2004 20:22
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 6100 130 ug/L 25.00 | 11/09/2004 20:22
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 190 13 ug/L 25.00 | 11/09/2004 20:22
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 50 ug/L 25.00 | 11/09/2004 20:22
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 50 ug/L 25.00 1 41/09/2004 20:22
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 50 ug/L 25.00 {11/09/2004 20:22
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 111.0 76-130 % 25.00 | 11/09/2004 20:22
Toluene-d8 101.0 78-115  |% 25.00 | 11/09/2004 20:22
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/16/2004 16:09
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lans, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartof Severn Trent Plc Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 8




S TI Submission; 2004-11-0079

TRE‘\IT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041101-MB1 Received: 11/02/2004 14:24
98995328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 430 50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/09/2004 20:40
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/08/2004 20:40
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 11/09/2004 20:40
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/09/2004 20:40
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 § 11/09/2004 20:40
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) 680 5.0 ug/L 1.00 £ 11/09/2004 20:40
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 28 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/09/2004 20:40
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE} ND 2.0 ug/l 1.00 | 11/09/2004 20:40
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/09/2004 20:40
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/09/2004 20:40
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113.5 76-130 % 1.00 | 11/09/2004 20:40
Toluene-ds 104.4 78-115 % 1.00 | 11/09/2004 20:40
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/16/2004 16:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parof Sevem Trent Pio Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456 Page 4 of 8




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-11-0079

C  TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 673-7771

Project: 041101-MB1 Received: 11/02/2004 14:24
58995328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

ST Lok

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/t. 11/09/2004 18:01

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 ug/L 11/09/2004 18:01

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 11/09/2004 18:01
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 11/09/2004 18:01

Ethy! tert-butyt ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 11/09/2004 18:01

tert-Amy! methyl ether {TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 11/09/2004 18:01

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/09/2004 18:01

Toluene ND 05 ug/L 11/09/2004 18:01
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 11/09f2004 18:01

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 11/09/2004 18:01
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.8 76-130 % 11/09/2004 18:1
Toluene-d8 100.6 78-115 % 11/09/2004 18:01

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/16/2004 16:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pastof Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 50of 8




EVERN STL Submission: 2004-11-0079

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041101-MB1 Received: 11/02/2004 14:24
98995328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % [RPD} CtrlLimits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS { LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 26.0 25 104.0 65-1656] 20

Benzene 257 25 102.8 69-1281 20

Toluene 23.7 25 94.8 70-130¢f 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 499 500 298 76-130

Toluene-dd 507 500 101.4 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/16/2004 16:09

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 8




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-11-0079

TRE‘\:T

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA §5112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 041101-MB1 Received: 11/02/2004 14:24
880895328

Site: 11989 Dubfin Boulevard, Dublin

Compaund Conc. ug/L Spk.Leve‘ Recovery % Limits % Flags

MS MSD Sample ug/ll | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 237 228 0.588 25 924 888 {40 65-165 | 20
Benzene 244 24.6 ND 25 |976 |984 (03 69129 |20
Toluene 219 20.3 ND 25 876 1812 |78 70130 20
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 516 531 500 | 103.2 {106.2 76-130
Toluene-d8 510 518 500 102.0 | 103.6 78-115

11/16/2004 16:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apertof Sevem Tront Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Paga 7 of 8




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-11-0079

TREN

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Altn.: L eon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041101-MB1 Received: 11/02/2004 14:24
98995325

Site: 11988 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Sample Comment
Lab ID: 2004-11-0079 -1

Siloxane peaks were found in the sample that are not believed to be gasoline related. If they were
quantified as gasoline the concentration would be 53ug/L..

Analysis Flag
L2

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.

Result Flag
Q6

The concentration reported reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified
peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/16/2004 16:00

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevem Tron Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 8







WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST Pags_énf___/_:_

Client 524,1 Date /// / f'/
Site Address ggfﬁi Dgé@ 5@ ,D /I

Job Number M MZ Technician A4

rd

Qlker Action Well Mot

Well Inspacled - | - Waler Bailed|  Weflbox Cap Lock Taken Inspected Repalr Order
Na Corractive From Components Repiaced Replaced {expiain {explain Bubrniited
Well iD Action Required Wellhox Cleaned below) below)

Ml v
22 '
L3 7
M4 4

NOTES: Mile-d Faued Opes—

M-t~ Foamawevrty Removd) Srenigen

BLARHE TECH BRAVICES. INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMEHYD LOS AMGELES 5al4 DIEGES wrvr blinieteeh com




sie_/999 Dbty Bhed, Cdix

' WELL GAUGING DATA

f‘roject# Mkm__ Date //A/I’f

Client __ 78995328

_ _ Thiclness | Volumes of
well . Depth to of Iminiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (.) (ml) (i) bottom (ft.)
Uw-l | A %73 | a2
M2 | A 203 | .40

M3

-4

21.00

a———

B2

i
|
v

ﬁvaoou

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS # Q)N M= Site: FEFISF7R

Sampler: g 77~ Date: ////:/04

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Well LD.: yape-|
Total Well Depth (TD): \}.24 Depth to Water (DTW): &=.2-%

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: CPL>  Grde D.O. Meter (if req'd): vSI MACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20)+DTW]: 3 5%
Purge Method: Bailer Watesra Sampling Method: <GaED
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electrje Siubmersible Other _ Dedicated Tubing
@“ Other:
B 0.04. ' r 0.63
9] (@as)x 3 = __ 223 Gus z 0.16 & v
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes___ Calculated Volume 3 9.37 Otbher rudius* 0163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp °F) | pH (mS or{l.lr_SD (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
[45p | .9 L4 [2S9 204 2/ | i
/452 | Balod| P32 | /53 | Rz |
US4 ALl 24| B 223 | U
Did well dewater?  Yes > Gallons actually evacuated: 28 2

Sampling Date: ”l} M

Sampling Time: /<)

Depth to Water: ﬂ A0

Sample 1L.D.: ppy-l

Laboratory:

@ Other

Analtyzed for:

EB LD. (if applicable):

TPR-D Other:

Tone

Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: it Post-purge: "B
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: - mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800} 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: Q2JN M= Site: 7BFP7S 378
Sampler: g7 Date: // A’M
Wel LD.: spjo-1 Well Diameter: 2 3 (@D 6 38
Total Well Depth (TD): 32Z..4D Depth to Water (DTW): Z2o.22
Depth {o Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: CPUL>  Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Ysi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: M
Porge Mcthod:  Bailer Walena Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extiraction Pump Extraction Port
E]eclr@nersib!e Other . Dedicated Tubing
B Other:
” 0.04 a 0.63
_ %,b_(sals,) X =3 = 2.2.78 cas. ol 8.1 6" 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Caleulated Volume 3 Skl Oitrer raius” > 0,163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F) | pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

520 | (A9 bie| 1paB | 203 | e | ody
]S 22 A LS| pgdp 5.2 | 152 "
1528 Bl o5  |0E2 2.0 | 228 | ¥

Did well dewater? Yes & Gallons actually evacuated: 22,9

Sampling Date: || l[‘[@- Sampling Time: |53p Depth to Water:

Sample1.D.: jAW-2 Laboratory: @ Other

Analyzed for: TPH-D  Other: _

EB 1.D. (if applicable): - Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purgs: &, Post-purge: A
OR.P.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: . mV Post-purge: mVv|

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Site: ?gﬁ’?w

BTS #: @_7-_’[/‘9/ ALz
Sampler. ¢ 7"

Date: // //'/5:4{

Well ID.: w3

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 3

Total Well Depth (TD): 3Z. .t

Depth to Water (DTW): 21 .00

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: CFU>  Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) +DTW]: 24 22
Purge Melthod:  Bailer Walerra Sampling Method: <l
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Exlraction Pamp Extraction Port
Elect@mcrsible Other o Dedicated Tubing
Qther:
Wi lul.], AT T
" 0.4 a n.65
2.8 (Gus)x 3 - 225 qas r 0.15 il 147
I Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculaled Yolume 3 837 Other mdius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp F) | pH (m$ or(fiS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
502 | A5 | &S| U5k X 25 | Qdw
_1%__@54‘ ! /32 /5.3 /S "
Jslp | Bk 37 2.0 22,85 | M

Did well dewater?

&

Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: 242.€

Sampling Date: ]} l; M Sampling Time: /$74

Depth to Water: 2 2. f{

SampleL.D.: pAj-3

Laboratory: L2 Other

Analyzed for:  TEEGD

TPH-D

Other:

EB LD. (if applicable):

Tine

Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:| "l Post-purge: B,
O.R.P.{ifreq'd): Pre-purge: - mV Post-purge: mY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (B0D0) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS . QE)N Mre

Site: 7975378

Sampler: g7

Date: /////94

Well 1.D.: Vilv-4 Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TDj): Depth to Water (DTW):
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet).

Referenced to: (P> Grde  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥s HACH
N
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI:
Purge Method:  Bailer Walcrra Sampling Methed:
Disposable Bailer, Perislaltic Disposablic Bailer
Positive Alr D? lacement Exiraction Pamp Extraction Port
Eleclric Sub? raible Other_ o Dredicated Tubing
Other:
Well Dinmeter  ddnliphier_ Well Rinmnier .. Multiplier
[ .04 q" .65
N {Gals.) X 3 = Gals. < B.16 ¢ .47 -
 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Yolume n37 Osher miius” * 0163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp CF) | pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

Pw@ qu,c

Did well dewater? No Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: ]} l; ‘[M- Sampling T ime! Depth to Water:

Sample LD.: MW A / Laboratory: €110 }}ther

Analyzed for: T@ ) TPH-p  Other:

EB 1.D. (if applighble): e / Duplicate LD. Gf a,,fphcable)

Analyzed for: fm-l-c BTEX MIBE %H.-D Qther:

D.O. (if req'd):' Pre-purge: - "4, Pns”t-purga: e,
ORP.(ifregd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




